507407122 07/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7454050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES JOHN MURPHY	02/22/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GABAJA LIMITED	
Street Address:	6 WILLOWFIELD PARK	
City:	GOATSTOWN, DUBLIN 14	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	D14P9V2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16638718

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)321-4595

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-321-6772

Email: maryl@uspatlaw.com
Correspondent Name: ERIC A. LAMORTE
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 434

Address Line 4: YARDLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 19067-8434

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JW-MURPHY-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC A. LAMORTE
SIGNATURE:	/Eric A. LaMorte/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=JWMurphy1AssignmentMurphyToGabajaLimited#page1.tif source=JWMurphy1AssignmentMurphyToGabajaLimited#page2.tif

PATENT 507407122 REEL: 060640 FRAME: 0249

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT made effective from the 22nd day of February Two Thousand and Twenty between

JAMES JOHN MURPHY, an Irish citizen of Top Floor Apartment, 5 Fitzwilliam Street Lower, Dublin 2, D02 XR28, Ireland (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part; and

GABAJA LIMITED, a limited liability company incorporated in Ireland (registered no. 528003), and having its registered address at 6 Willowfield Park, Goatstown, Dublin 14, Ireland, D14P9V2 (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part

The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the patent rights listed in the schedule below on the terms set out in this Assignment

WHEREAS the Assignor is the Registered Proprietor of Patent Applications, brief particulars of which are set out in the Schedule below (hereinafter called "the Patent Applications")

AND WHEREAS it has been agreed between the Assignor and the Assignee that the whole right title and interest in and to the Patent Applications shall be vested in the Assignee

SCHEDULE PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Filing Date	Application No.	Title
International	16th August 2018	PCT/EP2018/072255	System and Method of
PCT application			Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
United States of	16th August 2018	16/638,718	System and Method of
America			Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
China	16th August 2018	20188055166X	System and Method of
			Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
Japan 16 th	16th August 2018	2020-508000	System and Method of
			Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
European	16th August 2018	18765562.6	System and Method of
Patent Office			Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
Australia 16 th August 2018	16th August 2018	2018316511	System and Method of
	10 / tagaor 2010		Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
India 16th August	16th August 2018	202027010949	System and Method of
	10) tagaat 20 10		Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
New Zealand	16th August 2018	762444	System and Method of
			Manufacturing a Mouth Piece
South Africa	16th August 2018	2020-01470	System and Method of
			Manufacturing a Mouth Piece

PATENT REEL: 060640 FRAME: 0250

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH:

- That in pursuance of that agreement and for good and valuable consideration (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor <u>HEREBY ASSIGNS AND CONFIRMS</u> unto the Assignee the whole right title and interest in and to the Patent Applications <u>TO HOLD</u> the same unto the Assignee its successors and assigns absolutely
- 2. The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for and obtain registration of the Assignee as the registered proprietor of the Patent Applications
- 3. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Assignment the 1.9. day of October
 Two Thousand and Twenty

Jores &	
JAMES JOHN MURPHY	
in the presence of:	
KEUIN HANNON	Kan Dain
(Witness name)	(Witness signature)
Times Me	JAMES MURPHY - CEO
GABAJA LIMITED	Name and Capacity of Signatory
in the presence of:	
KEVIN HANNON	Vern Denn

(Witness signature)

PATENT REEL: 060640 FRAME: 0251

RECORDED: 07/27/2022

(Witness name)